

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ANTHONY J. COPPOLINO
Deputy Branch Director

MICHAEL J. GERARDI
Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
1100 L Street NW, No. 12212
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: 202-616-0680
Facsimile: 202-616-8460
Email: michael.j.gerardi@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Federal Government Defendants

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

HAWAIIAN KINGDOM

Plaintiff,

vs.

JOSEPH ROBINETTE BIDEN JR.,
in his official capacity as President of
the United States; et al.,

Defendants.

CIVIL NO. 1:21:cv-243-LEK-RT

FEDERAL GOVERNMENT
DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE
AND IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION
TO DISMISS THE FIRST
AMENDED COMPLAINT

**FEDERAL GOVERNMENT DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR JUDICIAL
NOTICE AND IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION
TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND & PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER CLAIMS OF HAWAIIAN SOEREIGNTY	5
II. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER POLITICAL QUESTIONS.....	6
III. PLAINTIFF LACKS ARTICLE III STANDING.	8
IV. DEFENDANTS WERE NOT TIMELY SERVED BY PLAINTIFF.....	10
V. PLAINTIFF LACKS A CAUSE OF ACTION TO SUE THE FEDERAL DEFENDANTS.....	11
VI. THE CONGRESSIONAL DEFENDANTS MUST BE DISMISSED FOR ADDITIONAL REASONS.	11
VII. PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE SHOULD BE DENIED.	13
VIII. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE COMPLAINT IN FULL.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	6
<i>Bolden v. City of Topeka</i> , 441 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020)	8
<i>Cetacean Cmty. v. Bush</i> , 386 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	12
<i>Golden v. Zwickler</i> , 394 U.S. 103 (1969)	9
<i>Hawaiian Kingdom ex rel. Lewis v. U.S.</i> , 633 F. App'x 392 (9th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	8
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Kupihea v. United States</i> , 2009 WL 2025316 (D. Haw. July 10, 2009).....	6
<i>Liberation News Serv. v. Eastland</i> , 426 F.2d 1379 (2d Cir. 1970)	12
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 560 (1992)	8, 9
<i>Marsh v. Ct. of Immigration Rev.</i> , 2002 WL 92881 (9th Cir. Jan. 14, 2002)	6

Moniz v. Hawaii,
2013 WL 2897788 (D. Haw. June 13, 2013) 6

Newdow v. U.S. Congress,
328 F.3d 466 (9th Cir. 2002) 12

Northstar Fin. Advisors, Inc. v. Schwab Invs.,
615 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2010) 11

Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida,
414 U.S. 661 (1974)5

S. Ct. of Va. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.,
446 U.S. 719 & n.10 (1980)..... 12

Sai v. Clinton,
778 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011) 7

Sai v. Trump,
325 F. Supp. 3d 68 (D.D.C. 2018) 7, 11

Southcentral Found. v. Alaska Native Tribal Health Consortium,
975 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2020) 8

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) 8

Hawaiian Kingdom v. United States,
Civ. No. 11-00657 JMS-KSC, 2013 WL 12184696 2

Tijerino v. Stetson Desert Project, LLC,
934 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2019) 5

United States v. Jim,
2000 WL 60084 (D. Haw. Jan. 21, 2000) 6

United States v. Lorenzo,
995 F.2d 1448 (9th Cir. 1993) 6

United States v. Ventura-Oliver,
2013 WL 12205842 (D. Haw. Sept. 30, 2013) 6

Villarreal v. Eldorado Resorts Corp.,

2015 WL 2097009 (D. Nev. 2015) 10

Wade v. Akaka,
2012 WL 6115656 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 2, 2012), *adopted by* 2012 WL 6115056
(S.D. Tex. Dec. 10, 2012) 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Larsen v. Hawaiian Kingdom,
PCA Case No. 1999-01, Arbitral Award (Feb. 5, 2001) 3, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 44.1 2

Fed. R. Evid. 201 13

U.S Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 1 12
